to have a Covered Vehicle serviced, maintained or repaired, the Company agrees to have the necessary work performed by a service, maintenance, or repair facility 
authorized in advance in writing by EFM.  In every case, if the cost of any such service, maintenance, or repair is estimated to or does exceed  one hundred twenty-
five  dollars ($125.00) the Company shall notify EFM in advance of such service, maintenance, or repair being performed and obtain EFM’s authorization and 
approval for such service, maintenance, or repair and abide by EFM’s instructions as to where such service, maintenance, or repair shall be made and the extent of

[...]

The Company agrees to furnish EFM with an invoice for all service, maintenance, or repair to a Covered Vehicle, 
which invoice shall be accompanied by a copy of the shop or service order (odometer mileage must be shown on each shop or service order).  EFM shall not be, 
and is not, obligated to pay for any unauthorized charges or those exceeding one hundred twenty-five  dollars ($125.00) for any one service, maintenance, or repair on 
any Covered Vehicle unless the Company has complied with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and followed all of EFM’s instructions.  EFM shall not, and 
does not, have any responsibility to pay for any service, maintenance, or repair in excess of the service, maintenance, or repair recommended by the